Minnesota law.
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miles, including lakes and meandering streams, nor more
than two hundred and ninety (290) square miles in area
shall be taken from any county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April i.^th, 1901.

CHAPTER 341.

An act to authorise county commissioners to allow the
superintendent of schools certain expenses where the sal-
ary of such superintendent does not exceed $1,200 per

Be it enacted .by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

SECTION I. That in all counties in this state where
the salary of the county superintendent of schools does
not exceed the sum of twelve hundred (1,200) dollars
per annum, the board of county commissioners is hereby
authorized to allow such superintendent a reasonable sum
for traveling expenses and expenses of keeping one team,
but the expenses so allowed shall not, in the aggregate,
exceed the sum of two hundred and fifty (250) dollars
in any year. The provisions of this act shall apply to
counties where the compensation of the superintendent is
fixed by special act, as well as when the same is established
by general law.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Apporved April 13, 1901.

H. F. No. 536. CHAPTER 342.

An act to amend section fifty-three (53) of chapter two
hundred and /•W£'»f_v-0«<' (221)' of the General Laws of
one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven (1897), as
amended by section five (5) of chapter two hundred and
forty-two(242) of the General Lazus of one thousand eight
hundred and ninety-nine (1899), being "An act for the
preservation, propagation, protection, taking, use and
transportation of game and fish."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

SECTION i. That section fifty-three (53) of chapter
two hundred and twenty-one (221) of the General Laws
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of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven (1897),
as amended by section (5) of chapter two hundred and
forty-two (242) of the General Laws of one thousand
eight hundred and ninety-nine (1899), be and the same
is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

SEC. 53. No person shall hunt for, take, catch or kill
any deer, elk, caribou or moose, protected by the provis- moose.'
. J ,. ,*. ' -,i , i - • 1 - • V licenseions of this act, without having in his possession a license required.
duly issued to him, authoring such hunting, taking,
catching or killing during the open season therefor of
such game so protected. The license fee for persons not
residents of this state shall be the sum of twenty-five (25)
dollars, and the license for such persons shall be issued
by the county auditor of any county in this state on per-
sonal application therefor, accompanied by said fee. The
license fee for residents of this" state shall be the sum
of twenty-five (25) cents, and the license for such per-
sons shall be issued by the same officer, either upon per-
sonal application, accompanied by said fee and proof of
residence within the county in which said license is issued,
or upon written application received through the office
of any city, village or town clerk of the same county
before whom the applicant has personally appeared for the
purpose of making such application. Every written appli- Application
cation must be accompanied by the necessary license fee,
and must contain proof of applicant's residence, sub-
scribed and sworn to before said clerk, also such physical
description of the applicant's person as hereinafter speci-
fied. Every license issued upon written application shall
be sent by mail to the clerk through whom such applica-
tion was made, who shall require the apnlicant to sig"..
said license, whereupon it shall be countersigned by the
clerk and delivered to said applicant upon payment of an
additional fee of twenty-five (25) cents for the services
of said clerk. Residents of unorganized townships shall
make application for such license to the nearest town clerk
of the same county. Said licenses shall contain a physical
description of the person so licensed, stating the age,
height, weight, complexion and color of hair and eyes,
and the usual written signature of such person written
by him in the presence of said officer, and shall be good
for one year from the date of issuance. It shall be the
duty of any person holding any such license to exhibit
the same to any officer charged with the execution of this
law upon reasonable request, and any person who shall
hunt for, catch, take or kill any deer, elk, caribou and penalty for
moose without having in his possession a license ^^"^
duly issued to him in accordance with the provisions of license.
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section fifty-three (53) of this act or who shall refuse to
exhibit the same as herein provided, shall be punished
by a fine of not less than fifty (50) dollars nor more than
one hundred (100) dollars, or by imprisonment in the
county jail for not less than thirty (30) days nor more
than ninety (90) days. All moneys collected for licenses
or fines under the provisions of this act shall.be paid into
the proper county treasury and shall be credited to the
state revenue fund, and the expense of all prosecutions,
commitments or imprisonments shall be paid out of the
county treasury of the proper county in the same manner
as in other criminal actions provided, and shall be charged
by the proper officer to said revenue fund. Nothing in
this act shall be construed to conflict with chapter thirty
(30) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred
and seventy-two (1872), entitled "An act to provide for
a geological and natural history survey of the state, and
to entrust the same to the University of Minnesota."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April i^th, 1901.
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CHAPTER 343=

An act to amend chapter two hundred and sixty-four
(264) of the General Laws of Minnesota of the year
eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, entitled "An act to au-
thorize townships in this state to establish and maintain
Public burying grounds or cemeteries in such townships,
and to acquire land for the purpose thereof."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

SECTION i. That section one (i) of chapter two hun-
dred and sixty-four (264), of the General Laws of 1899,
be amended so as to read as follows:

SECTION i. Whenever the legal voters of any duly or-
ganized township or incorporated village in this state, in
which there is no public burying ground or cemetery, shall
determine by a majority of votes cast at any general or
special town meeting or village election, of the citizens
thereof, that it is necessary and would be for the general
good to establish and maintain a burying ground or cem-
etery within said township or village, for the burial of the
dead thereof, the board of township supervisors, or village
council, shall be authorized and empowered to acquire
by purchase or gift a suitable piece or parcel of land within


